related expenses, expected to be approximately HK$38.8 million. The Company intends to
utilise these net proceeds to bolster its manufacturing capabilities through robust automation
of production and packaging processes. The net proceeds will be utilised primarily for the
expenses for the renovation of the Group’s manufacturing facilities and the acquisition of
machinery and equipment.

The Board is of the view that the Placing will broaden both the shareholder base and the
capital base of the Company thereby increasing the liquidity of the Shares. Additionally,
the net proceeds from the Placing will enhance the Group’s financial position for future
development. The Directors, including the independent non-executive Directors, consider the
terms of the Placing are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests
of the Company and its Shareholders.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion:

Immediately
before Completion

Immediately
after Completion

Shareholders No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Directors
Mr. Sum Kwong Yip, Derek

(“Mr. Sum”)(1) 1,188,538,000 61.45 1,188,538,000 59.42
Mr. Yim Chun Leung 39,420,000 2.04 39,420,000 1.97
Ms. Pun Yue Wai 7,810,000 0.40 7,810,000 0.39
Dr. Lam Kwing Tong, Alan 600,000 0.03 600,000 0.03

Other Shareholders
(including the Placees)(2) 697,853,000 36.08 763,853,000 38.19

Total 1,934,221,000 100.00 2,000,221,000 100.00

– 3 –

Notes:

(1) Mr. Sum is the registered and beneficial owner of 21,250,000 Shares. Queenshill Development Limited

(“Queenshill”), a company wholly-owned by Mr. Sum, also held 308,404,000 Shares. By virtue of the

SFO, Mr. Sum is deemed to be interested in the 308,404,000 Shares held by Queenshill. UBS Trustees

(B.V.I.) Limited, the trustee of The Kingshill Trust, holds the entire issued share capital of Kingshill

Development Group Inc (“Trust Co”) through its nominee, UBS Nominees Limited. Trust Co holds

the entire issued share capital of Kingshill Development Limited (“Kingshill”). Kingshill in turn holds